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Memory Bus 2DPC1.2V DDR4 2133 MHz DDR4-SODIMM x4

SPI

PEG(Gen3)x8port8~port15

3V/5V

System 1.2V CPUVcore

dGPUCore

dGPU1.35V

1.00V

Charger

DC inBattery
2.5V

Intel CPUCoffee Lake-SLGA881P95W

DMI x 4

digital MIC

DP 1.4 (DDI 1)
DP 1.4 (DDI 2)CIO/USB3.1

USB PD
ThunderboltAlpine Ridge SP

USB3.1TypeCconnector

PCIe re-driverDS80PCI402

I2C/USB2

Calderaconnector USB3.0 port8
USB2.0 port3

PEG(Gen3)x4port4~port7

P.36FFSKXCNL-1010

P.39

Touch pad

Block Diagram

P.35

P.35

30 pin connector with cable 2.5 HDD x1
P.36 SATA3.0 option:HDD

SSD2 M.2 2280PCIe+SATA

PCI-E port 17~20SSD1 M.2 2280PCIe+SATA
PCI-E port 09~12

P.32

TPS65982DC

SATA 3.0

P.30

I2C

DGFF CARDN18E-G1N18E-G2N18E-G3

P.46

P.28~29P.30

P.31

P.12~15

PCIE(Gen3)x4port21~port24

P.332.5 Gigabit LANRTL8125-CG PCI-E port15

P.34
M.2 2230WiFi + BTIntel/Killer

PCI-E port16
USB2.0 port14

P.7~15

P.16~22

Intel PCHCNL PCH-HBGA 874Z390

eDP panelsupport G-SYNC

DP 1.4

eDP 1.3P.25

Mini DPconnector
HDMIconnector HDMI 2.0

P.26

P.27

DP4+3
USB3.1TypeCconnector

I2CCYPD4126USB PD

CNVi

HD Audio 

I2S

KC3810
KC3810P.42

P.42

P.43

ENEKB9542QB

FAN1 FAN2

eSPI Bus

USB connector 1 , left sideUSB3.0(Gen1) with power shareUSB2.0 port1USB3.0 port6
Digital camera(with digital MIC)

USB2.0 port10
AlienFX / ELC , STM32F070CB

USB2.0 port7
Keyboard

USB2.0 port4

USB2.0 port2USB3.0 port7 USB TypeA connector 2USB3.0(Gen1) right side P.27

USB2.0 port8 USB TypeA connector 3USB3.0(Gen1) Right side
USB3.0 port5

P.38

P.41

P.26

P.27

Audio codecRealtekALC3282

Audio/B

AMP TITAS2557 Speaker

Speaker

Speaker

Speaker

Headphone/MIC Global headset combo JACK
Headphone/MIC Retaskable combo JACK

P.33RJ45connector TransformerQVPA2014R2.5GB
P.33

Tobii (17" only)USB2.0 port9 P.25

ISH Gyro+Accel Sensor P.23

Thermal Sensor

Tron/B P.39
Head/B P.46

P.39PWR/B

SATA3.0

AMP TITAS2557
AMP TITAS2557
AMP TITAS2557SMBI2C

SPI Hall SensorI2C

PS2

SPI ROM128Mbit
P.17

P.37
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A
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6

14
15
16
17

21
20

0
1
2
3

7
8
9

10
11
12
13

4
5

19
18

USB3.1HSIO PCIe SATA3

LAN
WLAN

Caldera

Function
1
2
3
4

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

USB2 Function

7
5
6

Caldera

Symbol Note :
Digital Ground
Analog Ground

ELC

Bluetooth

Camera

JUSB2
JUSB1(Powershare)1

2
3
4

8
9

10

7
5
6

1
2
3
4

8
9

10

7
5
6

PCH-H Z390

11
12

JUSB3

Voltage Rails

DVT-1

Board ID table
0
1
2
3

PCB Revision
EVT

NV

Board ID Table for AD channel
Board ID

8
9

75K +/- 1% 1.398V
1.634V 1.667V

1.414V 1.430V0x65 - 0x76
0x77 - 0x87100K +/- 1% 1.650V

Vcc 3.3V +/- 1%
100K +/- 1%Ra

Rb V min
0
1
2
3

0 0.000V
0.347V
0.423V 0.430V

0.550V
0.360V
0.438V

AD_BID V typAD_BID VAD_BID max

15K +/- 1%
20K +/- 1%
27K +/- 1%
33K +/- 1%
43K +/- 1%

1.200V

0.000V 0.300V

4
5
6
7 56K +/- 1%

0.541V
0.691V

0.819V
0.713V

0.807V
0.978V 0.992V

1.185V
0.831V

0.702V
0.559V

0x00 - 0x13
EC AD3

0x14 - 0x1E
0x1F - 0x25
0x26 - 0x30
0x31 - 0x3A
0x3B - 0x45
0x46 - 0x54
0x55 - 0x64

12K +/- 1%

1.169V
1.006V

0.354V

+VCC_SA System Agent power rail OFFOFFON

+1.8VALW +1.8VALW power rail for PCH

+1VS_VCCST
+1VS_VCCSTG

+1.0V power rail for CPU
+1.0VS power rail for CPU

OFF

+1VALW System +1VALW power rail ON*ONON
+0.6VS_VTT DDR +0.6VS power rail for DDR terminator

+3VL_RTC RTC power

+3VS

+5VALW

+3VALW System +3VALW always on power rail

+MEM_GFX +1.5VS power rail for GPU

+3VLP +19VB to +3VLP power rail for suspend power

DDR-IV +1.2V power rail+1.2V_VDDQ
+VGA_PCIE +1.0VS power rail for GPU

System +3VS power rail 

System +5VALW power rail 
+5VS System +5VS power rail

+VCC_CORE

VIN
+19VB

Adapter power supply

Core voltage for CPU

Note : ON* means that this power plane is ON only with AC power available, otherwise it is OFF

S0 S3S4 / S5Power Plane Description

+VCC_GT Sliced graphics power rail

BATT+

+1V_PRIM System +1VALW power rail ON*

+3VS power rail for GPU+3VGS

+3V_LAN +3VALW power for LAN power rails
+3VALW_DSW +3VALW power for PCH DSW rails

+VCCIO +1.0VS IO power rail

N/A

OFF
N/A
N/A
OFF
OFF

OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

ON*
ON*
ON*

ON*

OFF
ON

OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
ON

N/A
N/A
N/A
OFF
OFF
OFF

OFF
ON

OFF
OFF
ON
ON
OFF
ON
ON
ON
ON
OFF
OFF
OFF
ON
OFF
ON

N/A
N/A
N/A
ON
ON
ON

ON
ON

ON
ON

ON
ON
ON

ON
ON

ON
ON
ON

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

17
18
19
20

JSSD2 , 2280SATA/PCIe x4

22
23
24
25

14
13
15
16

JHDD

Pilot
DVT-2

26
27
28
29

21
22
23
24

0a
1a
0b
1b
2
3
4
5 JSSD1 , 2280SATA/PCIe x4

Battery power supply
AC or battery power rail for power circuit

Thunderbolt  PD

JUSB2
JUSB3

Tobii
Per-key

JUSB1(Powershare)

Thunderbolt

Head/B

CemeraFFC 10 Pin

FFC 6 Pin

2.5" HDD

Coaxia/wire 20 pin

FFC 6 Pin

FFC 16 Pin

Function/B

LED x2 

on / off SW
PWR TBN/B

M/B
TP module

Per-keyKeyboard

20 Pin

LED x 6

Wire 30 Pin
 Lid +Codec AMP x4 +AMP PWR

JHDD

PCB

FPC

Module

DGFF Hinge PanelCoaxial/Wire30/ 40 Pin(eDP+MIC+Camera)
Coaxial/Wire(eDP+LCDVDD)30 Pin(60Hz)40 Pin(144Hz)                                  

Wire 14Pin(Alien Head+MIC+Camera)

Wire 10PinAlien Head 6Pin+LCDVDD 4Pin

LEDx2

Wire 6 Pin Tobii Host Wire 2 Pin
4Pin   -   2Pin Tobii Illumination

Tobii Eye Sensor

FPC
30 Pin    |24 Pin

Fbeam FPC 68 Pin x2

Audio/B

Speaker x4

Battery Wire 13 Pin

Default:FPCDTC:PCB KSI/KSO FPC20 Pin

LED x 1
Tron light

LED x 1
Tron light

LED x 1
Tron light

LED x 1
Tron light

Wire24Pin

JTRON
JPWR

JTP

JDGFF1 JDGFF2
JAUDIO

Thermal sensor

6 Pin6 Pin 6 Pin6 Pin

Backlight FPC6 Pin

AMPTAS2557
AMPTAS2557

119/120/126

68

AMP_SPI_MISO/AMP_SPI_MOSI/AMP_SPI_SCLK

34
15

AMP_SPI_CS_L2
AMP_SPI_CS_R1
AMP_SPI_CS_R2

SMBUS Address [0x90]0 ohm
0 ohm PUS1ISL95338 21

22

SMBUS Address [0x92]0 ohm
0 ohm PUS2ISL95338 21

22

7
8

SMBUS Address [?]

SMBUS Address [0xA2]DIMM2253

SMBUS Address [0xA4]DIMM3253
254

254

128 AMP_SPI_CS_L1

UT6DS80PCI402SQ50
49 SMBUS Address [0x]

EC_ESB_CLK
EC_ESB_DAT18

17

1 UE10KB38104

SMBUS Address [0x98]

SMBUS Address [0x6A]
PI6CEQ2020011

10

UE6KB38101
4

SMBUS Address [0x9A]

ENEKB9542QB

Cannon LakePCH-H

SMBUS Address [0x16]

SMBUS Address [0x12]

SMBUS Address [0xB2]

SMBUS Address [0xA6]

SMBUS Address [0xA0]

SMBUS Address [0x2C]

N-MOS
N-MOS

0 ohm
0 ohm

100 ohm
100 ohm

DIMM1

DIMM4

JTP

UM8PCIE redriver

PBATT1

PU703

EC_SMB_CK2
EC_SMB_DA2SML1DATA

SML1CLK

SML0DATA
SML0CLK

PCH_SMBDATA
PCH_SMBCLK

EC_SMB_CK2
EC_SMB_DA2

EC_SMB_CK1
EC_SMB_DA1

SCL
SDA

BE26
BF26

BF25
BE24

BE27
BF27

79
80

77
78

4
3

6
5

50
49

15
16

253
254

253
254

+3VS499

AMPTAS2557
AMPTAS2557

+3VS
1K

1K

499

+3V_PCH
1K

1K

+3VS
2.2K

2.2K

+3VALW
2.2K

2.2K

N-MOS
N-MOS VGA_SMB_CK2

VGA_SMB_DA2
BJ8
BH8

+3VS
4.7K

4.7K

SMBUS Address [0x9E]UG9GPU

SMBUS Address [0x70]
UT4TPS65982B5

A5

SMBUS Address [0xC2]JPKPer-key KB16
17

Free Fall Sensor4
6 SMBUS Address [0x1D]

9
10 U2407Thermal sensor SMBUS Address [0x9A]

U2408Thermal sensor

+3VS
4.7K

SMBUS Address [0x]UT7PI6CEQ2020011
10

4.7K

+3VALW
4.7k

4.7k

Power Charger
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5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

(U16)
AOZ1334DI-02SUSP#

+3VSP_SSD NGFF Conn.
(JSSD1/2)

(Q2409) +5VS_TP_LED

(PJPF02)SUSP#

(PU301)

+2.5V_MEM(PJP2502)

CHARGER

ADAPTER

BATTERY

TPS51212DSCR +1VALWP

2100mA

RT8207PGQW

+0.6VSP

SY8286RAC
(PU509) +VCCIOP +VCCIO

+5VALWP13330mATPS51225CRUKR3/5V_B+
+5VALW

(PJP302 PJP303)

+2.5V_MEMP(PU2501)
RT9059GSP

+5VS(U17)
AOZ1331

5VS_GATE

SI3456DDV
+5V_USB_PWR2(UU3)

USB_PWR_EN SY6288C20AAC

SUSP#

118000mA

ISL88739AHRZ
(PU703)

SYSON
(PU201)

13600mA +1.2VP

+0.6VS

+1.2V_DDR(PJP200 PJP201)

(PJP202)

PCH_PWR_EN
(PU101) +1VALW(PJP102 PJP103)

(PU6000)

(PJP301)TPS51225CRUKR
(PU301) +3VALWP

NVVDD1_EN

+PWR_SRC

UP9511PQGJ
+NVVDD1

+3VALW3/5V_B+

+EC_VCCA(UE5)
KB9542QB

(UE6/ UE10)
KC3810

(U18)
SY6288C20AACPCH_PWR_EN +3V_PCH

+3VALW_LAN(UL14)
SY6288D20AACEN_WOL# RTL8125-CG

(UL1)
+3VALW_PDRT53

+3.3V_ELC(UE9)
SY6288C20AAC3V_ELC_ON

JTP Conn.

(U17)
AOZ1331SUSP# +3VS(J5)

F75305M
(U2407)

PI6CEQ20200LIEX
(UM4)
DS80PCI402
(UM8)

FBVDD/Q_EN RT8812AGQW
(PUW1) +1.35VS_VGAP (PJPW2,PJPW3,PJPW4)

39000mA
(PU6400)

NVVDD2_EN

JDIMM1/2 /3/ 4

UP1666QQKF

(U19)
TPS22961

+NVVDD2

+VCCST

(U20)
TPS22961 +VCCSTG

SYSON

SUSP#

9128mA

5820mA

SIC632CDT1GE3
(PUI01)(PUI02)

23000mA

4480mA

SIC632CDT1GE3
(PU507)(PU510)

+VCCGT

+VCCSA

ISL95829CHRTZ
(PUZ01)

IMVP_VR_ON

APE8937GN2
(UZ21) +1.2V_VCCPLL_OC

Fuse +INV_PWR_SRC

ISL88739A

+3VALW_TBT ALPINE-RIDGE
(UT1)

+3VS_TBT_SX

+5V_USB_PWR1(UU1)
PWRSHARE_EN_EC# TPS2546RTER

+5V_USBC_VBUS(UU7)
USB_PWR_EN TPS25810RVCR

PQ8 B+_BIAS

+3VS_TOUCHAOZ1336 TP Conn.
(JTP)

+LCDVDD
(UV64)
AOZ1334DI-02PCH_ENVDD EDP FC Conn.

(JFC)

JEDP Conn.
(JEDP)

+3VS_DPAP2337SA-7 JDP Conn.(UV18)

(UG14)
3V3_SYS_EN TPS22961DNYR +3V3_SYS

ISL95338HRTZ
(PUS1)

ISL95338HRTZ
(PUS2)

ISL6617CRZ
(PUI07)

ISL6617CRZ
(PUI08)

ISL6617CRZ
(PUI09)

+VCC_CORESIC632CDT1GE3
(PUI01)(PUI02)
SIC632CDT1GE3
(PUI01)(PUI02)

ISL95870BHRZ
(PUA01)

IMVP_VR_ON

+1.35VS_VGA

(PJP304)

+SDC_IN

ADAPTER

(PU501)
SY8286CRAC 4400mA +5VP_AMP (PJP502) +5V_AMP

(PU1201)
RT9297GQW +12VP +12V_FAN(PJP1202)

(PU1301)
RT9059GSP

+1.8VALW(PJP1802)+1.8VSP(PU1801)
RT9059GSP

(PJP1301)PM_SLP_S4#

PCH_PWR_EN

(PJP1303)+1.8VP_AMP +1.8V_AMP266mA

EC_EN_AMP

+PEX_VDDNVVDD2_PGOOD SY8286RAC
(PU801) +1.0VS_VGAP (PJP801)2100mA

+1.8VALWPCH_PWR_EN SY8286RAC
(PU1801) +1.8VSP (PJP1802)2100mA +1V8_AONAOZ1331

(UG12)
1V8_AON_EN N17E-G1 GB4-256

(UG9)
+1V8_MAIN N17E-G1 GB4-256

(UG9)

1V8_MAIN_EN+1V8_AON

RT95

RT97

+3VALW_SSD(JP6)

(RT111)TP_EN +3VS_TOUCH (JTP)(UT5)
AOZ1336 TP Conn.

+3V_WLANRN22 NGFF Conn.
(JWLAN)

DS80PCI402SQ
(UT6)

F75397M
(U2408)

+3V_WLANRN20 NGFF Conn.
(JWLAN)

(UT5)

+3VS_ACCRH614
KXCNL-1010
(US1)

(RT111)TP_EN

+5V_TOBIISY6288D20AAC
(UE12)

JKB1

(J4)

+5V_HDD(JP3)

JPK

JKBBL

JKB3

+HDMI_5V_OUT JHDMI Conn.FV3

+5VS_AUDIOEM5209VF
(UA11)

+3VS_AUDIOEM5209VF
(UA11)(PU401)

RT9058-33GX (PJP402)+3.3VP_AMP +3.3V_AMP105mA

+1.8VS_AUDIOAOZ1336
(UT5)

+5VS_AVDD1LA31

+1.8VS_AVDD2RA201

LA33

LA32

+3VS_CPVDD

+3.3V_1.8V_DVDD

TAS2557YZR
(UA3/UA5/UA6/UA7 )

ALC3282-CG
(UA1)

Audio Board

DGFF Board

MB
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EDP_RCOMPMin Trace Width = 20 milsIsolation Spacing = 25 milsTrace Length < 100 mils

RC1 Close to CPU

ESD request Close to CPU as possible

For ODT & VTT power control

To Power

10: x8, x8 - Device 1 function 1 enabled ; function 2    disabled

PCIE Port Bifurcation Straps

CFG[6:5]
11: (Default) x16 - Device 1 functions 1 and 2 disabled

CFG7

PEG DEFER TRAINING

0: PEG Wait for BIOS for training

1: (Default) PEG Train immediately following xxRESETBde assertion

CFG4

Display Port Presence Strap

0 : Enabled; An external Display Port device isconnected to the Embedded Display Port

1 : Disabled; No Physical Display Portattached to Embedded Display Port

01: Reserved - (Device 1 function 1 disabled ; function    2 enabled)
00: x8,x4,x4 - Device 1 functions 1 and 2 enabled

PCI EXPRESS STATIC LANE REVERSAL FOR ALL PEG PORTS

CFG2
0:Lane Reversed

1: Normal Operation; Lane #  definitionmatches socket pin map definition

*
*

*
*

Orion use

To Thunderbolt

To Power
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Typ- suggest 220nF. The change in AC capacitorvalue from 100nF to 220nF is to enablecompatibility with future platforms having PCIEGen3 (8GT/s)
PEG_RCOMP Trace Width = 5 milsTrace Spacing to Other Signals =15 milsTrace Length < 600 mils
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RH1  intel check list spec :Route from XDP_HOOK[3] to PCH-H SPI0_MOSI by placing a 1.5K± 5 % seri es r esi st or.RH1 close to UH4

#571182_CNL_PCH_H_EDS_V1_Rev0.7External pull-up is required. Recommend 100K if pulled up to 3.3V or 75K if pulled up to 1.8V.571007_CFL_MOW_Archive_WW22_2017STUFF R on GPP_H15

This signal has a weak internal pull-down.0 = Master Attached Flash Sharing (MAFS) enabled (Default)1 = Slave Attached Flash Sharing (SAFS) enabled. Notes:1. This signal is in the primary well.Warning: This strap must be configured to ‘ 0 ’  if t he  eSPI or LPC strap is configured to ‘ 0 ’ 

CFL-H PDG rev1.1pull-up 20K for SPI0_MOSI, SPI0_MISO,SPI0_IO2/3pull-down 20K for SPI0_MLK, SPI0_CS[2:0]#
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CLRP1 in DIMM door

This signal has a weak internal Pull-down. 0 = Disable Intel ME Crypto Transport Layer Security (TLS) cipher suite (no confidentiality). (Default)1 = Enable Intel ME Crypto Transport Layer Security (TLS) cipher suite (with confidentiality). Must be pulled up to support Intel AMT with TLS.Notes:1. The internal Pull-down is disabled after RSMRST# de-asserts.2. This signal is in the primary well.

Top Swap Override0 = Disable Top Swap mode (Default)1 = Enable Top Swap mode.The internal Pull-down is disabled af t er PCH P WR OK i s hi gh.
This signal has an internal pull-down.0 = Disable IntelR DCI-OOB (Default)1 = Enable IntelR DCI-OOB1. The internal pull-down is disabled after RSMRST# de-asserts.2. When used as PCHHOT# and strap low, a 150K pull-up is needed to ensure it does not override the internal pull-down strap sampling.
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#571483_CFL_H_RVP_CRB_TDK_Rev0p7Recommend external test point

The signal has a weak internal pull-down0 = VCCPSPI is connected to 3.3V rail1 = VCCPSPI is connected to 1.8V rail Note: If VCCPSPI is connected to 1.8V rail, this pin strap must be a 1 for the proper functionality of the SPI (Flash) I/Os

575179_Intel_Pulsar_CNVio_Schematic_Checklist_Rev3.1

An external pull-high or pull-down is required
0 = Intergrated CNVi enable1 = Intergrated CNVi disable
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2.5V 1.8V

0.9V

Close to  DVDD09pin33, 44, 50, 51, 72, 73

Close to AVDD09pin1, 7, 17, 23, 80

Place 0.1uF x 2 close to eachpin54, 55, 63

Close to DVDD18_UPSpin65

Close to DVDD18pin35, 52, 70

2 10uF close to AVDD33 pin 4, 12, 20, 28, 84

Close to AVDD25 pin10, 14, 26, 83, 86

Close to DVDD33pin34, 71

Close to DVDD25_UPSpin66

Close to AVDD18 pin3, 5, 19, 21, 81

Close to EVDD18pin53

3.3V

2.5V

1.8V

Close to DVDD3318pin41, 46

I/O PADS 3.3V IO 1.8V IO
ISOLATEBCLKREQBLANWAKEBPERSTBGPIGPIO8

RL1, RL4 connectRL2, RL3 NC RL1, RL4 NCRL2, RL3 connect

+3VALW Rising time (10%~90%)>0.5mS, <100mS+VDD25 Rising time (10%~90%)>0.5mS, <100mS+VDD18 Rising time (10%~90%)>0.5mS, <100mS+VDD09 Rising time (10%~90%)>0.5mS, <100mS

4/3 vendor adviceRL41 (50K),RL43(100K).

The power sequence :+3VALW>+VDD25>+VDD18>+VDD09

Power Sequence for measurement
+3VALW < 30mV  (Vpeak to Vpeak)+VDD25 < 30mV  (Vpeak to Vpeak)+VDD18 < 30mV  (Vpeak to Vpeak)+VDD09 < 30mV  (Vpeak to Vpeak)

LAN power Noise for measurement

YL1  Crystal requirement must follow Spec

0.9V

EEPROM

ORG pin:Connected to VCC : 64 words of 16 bits eachConnected to GND : 128 words of 8 bits each

RTL8125CG RL24 RL25
ES sample 50K 21.5K

Voltage of VDD18

MP sample 50K 25K

2.0V

1.8V

5/9 vendor advice

EVT SP050009K00DVT SP050009L00(change to SP050009M00)

LL1 need close to rUL10.6 and placement the same layer LL2 need close to rUL11.6 and placement the same layer 
LL4 need close to rUL13.6 and placement the same layer 

9/11:change from SE000000K80 to SE00000UC00*2 

9/11:change from SE000000K80 to SE00000UC00*2 

PCIE_PRX_C_DTX_N15
PCIE_PRX_C_DTX_P15

PCIE_PTX_C_DRX_P15
PCIE_PTX_C_DRX_N15

CLKREQ_PCIE#4

CKXTAL2
CKXTAL1 CKXTAL1_R

CKXTAL2_R

LAN_MDIP0
LAN_MDIN0
LAN_MDIP1LAN_MDIN1
LAN_MDIP2LAN_MDIN2
LAN_MDIP3
LAN_MDIN3

PCIE_WAKE#
ISOLATE#

POW_MODE1

LAN_SPISCK
LAN_SPISOLAN_SPISI
LAN_SPICS#

POW_EXT_SWR

+DVDD09

+AVDD09

+EVDD09

+DVDD18_UPS

+AVDD33

+DVDD33

+AVDD25

+DVDD25_UPS

+AVDD18

+DVDD18

+EVDD18

+DVDD09

+DVDD18

+DVDD33

+AVDD09

+AVDD18

+AVDD33

+EVDD18
+EVDD09

+DVDD25_UPS+DVDD18_UPS

LAN_GPI
PCIE_WAKE#

PCIRST#

ISOLATE#

POW_MODE1

RJ45_CT0

RJ45_CT2

CKXTAL1
CKXTAL2

LAN_GPIO0

LAN_GPIO1
+DVDD3318

LAN_GPIO8

CLKREQ_PCIE#4

LAN_ACTIVITY#

SWR_25_PGSWR_18_PG
1.8V_FB

1.8V_FB

0.9V_FB
POW_EXT_SWR

0.9V_FB

SWR_25_PG
2.5V_FB

2.5V_FB

LAN_GPIO0
LAN_GPIO1
LAN_GPIO4

LAN_GPI

PCIRST#

LAN_SPISCK
LAN_SPISI
LAN_GPIO4

LAN_SPISO

RJ45_MDIP1
RJ45_MDIP2
RJ45_MDIN2
RJ45_MDIN1
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LAN_ACTIVITY#

LAN_MDIN3
LAN_MDIP3

RJ45_CT1
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LAN_MDIP2
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LAN_MDIN0
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RJ45_MDIP3
RJ45_MDIN3

LAN_MDIP1
LAN_MDIN1

RJ45_MDIP0
RJ45_MDIN0

LAN_SPISCK
LAN_SPISO

+AVDD25

PCIE_PRX_DTX_N15<13> PCIE_PRX_DTX_P15<13>

PCIE_PTX_DRX_P15<13>
PCIE_PTX_DRX_N15<13>

CLK_PCIE_P4<15>
CLK_PCIE_N4<15>

CLKREQ_PCIE#4<15> PCIRST#<11,42,52,58>

PCIE_WAKE#<12,58>

EN_WOL#<59>

+3VALW_LAN

+VDD25

+VDD18

+3VS

+DVDD3318

+3VALW_LAN

+3VALW_LAN
+VDD18

+3VALW_LAN
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Caldera connector

221 ohm for white LED316 ohm for red LEDon dock cable side

CDRA_LED WHITE       20 milsCDRA_LED WHITE_R  20 mils

CDRA_LED RED      20 milsCDRA_LED RED_R 20 mils

Tie 1k ohm to VDD = Register Access SMBus Slave modeFLOAT = Read External EEPROM (Master SMBUS Mode)Tie 1k ohm to GND = Pin Mode

W=20 mils
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Input Current: 13.06A3.4V*13.04A/0.85/12V=4.35A5.16V*16.7A/0.85/12V=8.45A

ESR = 15mohm

ESR = 15mohm

DCR = 18mohm
DCR = 6mohm

5VALWPVout=5.16VTDC=13.33APeak Current 15.4A (12.73+2.26+0.41)OCP current  18.48AFSW=300kHz                TYP       MAXH/S Rds(on) :  6.7mohm  8.5mohm L/S Rds(on) :  3.3mohm  4.1mohm

3.3VALWPVout=3.4VTDC=9.128APeak Current 13.04AOCP current  15.65AFSW=355kHz                TYP       MAXH/S Rds(on) :  6.7mohm  8.5mohm L/S Rds(on) :  3.3mohm  4.1mohm

OVP=Vout*(112.5%~117.5%)
OCP=Vtrip/Rdson+Iripple/2Vtrip=Ics(min)*Rcs/8+1mVVcs=Ics*vcs should be in the range of 0.2~2V
Vout=VFB*(1+Rtop/Rbot)VFB=2V

ENRising=1.6~0.3V

VFB=2V VFB=2V
Output capacitor ESR need  followbelow equation to make sure feed backloop stabilityESR=20mV*L*fsw/2V

POK need pull high, itwill pull high on VStransfer circuit
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+0.6VSPTDC 2.1APeak Current 3A

Mode  Level  +0.6VSP  VTTREF_1.2VS5     L       off        offS3     L       off        onS0     H       on         on Note: S3 - sleep ; S5 - power off 

OVP: 110%~120%VFB=0.75V, Vout=1.2V                TYP       MAXH/S Rds(on) : 8.2mohm   10.5mohm L/S Rds(on) : 4.0mohm    5.2mohm

Pin19 need pull separate from +1.2VP.If you have +1.2V and +0.6V sequence question,you can change from +1.2VP to +1.2VS.
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+VCC_CORETDC PL2 :150A   Peak Current 190AOCP Current DCR  0.98mohm +/-5%Load Line 1.6mV/A

Use 0603 size

Use 0603 size
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+VCCGTTDC PL2 :30A   Peak Current 45AOCP Current DCR 0.67mohm +/-5%Load Line 3.1mV/A

Use 0603 size

Use 0603 size
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Must check PL1201 and PD1201 ratingfor your application.Add a switch circuit to turn off the +12V_VIN if need.

If the out put is for I/O port, should be add protection circuit for I/O short protection.

Vout=1.24V* (1+Rup/Rdown)

FREQ high : Frequency = 1.2MHzFREQ low : Frequency = 640KHz

EN high: > VIN pin* 0.7EN Low: < VIN pin* 0.3

Input Current: 2.26A12V*0.8A/0.85/5V=2.26A

+1.2VPTDC 0.56APeak Current  0.8AOCP current  3AFSW=1.2MHz               TYP         MAXChoke DCR   

+12V_ENA
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+12V_FB

+12V_SS

+12V_COMP

+12V_COMP_1

+12V_SNUB

+12V_VIN
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